

COUNTY OF LAKE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-916 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Action Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 10/17/2018 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 11/6/2018 Final action:

Title: (a) Waive the informal bidding procedures in accordance with County Code Section 2-38.2 making a

determination that competitive bidding would not be in the public's interest because of the unique nature of the services; and (b) Authorize the Public Services Director to issue a Purchase Order to

Dream Ride Elevator in the amount of \$94,178.00

Sponsors: Public Services

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Dream Ride- Court Holdings Elevator Proposal 10-2018

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Lars Ewing, Public Services Director

DATE: November 6, 2018

SUBJECT: (a) Waive the informal bidding procedures in accordance with County Code Section 2-38.2 because the unique nature of the goods or services precludes competitive bidding for the repair of the court holdings elevator located in the old jail adjacent to the courthouse; and (b) Authorize the Public Services Director / Assistant Purchasing Agent to issue a purchase order to Dream Ride Elevator in the amount of \$94.178.00.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The Lake County Sheriff's Office is mandated by the Superior Courts to transport inmates to the fourth floor of the courthouse for arraignment and other purposes. The transportation route includes the use of an elevator located in the county building immediately west of the courthouse. This elevator has reached the end of its useful life and is need of a complete overhaul of the machine room equipment, elevator doors, and the cab itself.

Dream Ride Elevator provides recurring inspection and repair services for both elevators located in the courthouse campus. Staff is recommending that the Board of Supervisors waive the competitive bid process based on Dream Ride Elevator's exclusive familiarity with the elevator and the unique File #: 18-916, Version: 1

nature of the services to be provided.

FISCAL IMPACT: None Budgeted X Non-Budgeted

Estimated Cost: \$94,178.00 Amount Budgeted: \$0.00

Additional Requested: \$94,178.00

Annual Cost (if planned for future years): N/A

FISCAL IMPACT (Narrative): This unanticipated yet critical project will delay other facility projects until after mid-year due to the urgency of this repair. The additional \$94,178.00 in expense which is currently not budgeted will be addressed during the mid-year budget process.

STAFFING IMPACT (if applicable): N/A

- (a) Waive the informal bidding procedures in accordance with County Code Section 2-38.2 making a determination that competitive bidding would not be in the public's interest because of the unique nature of the services; and
- (b) Authorize the Public Services Director to issue a Purchase Order to Dream Ride Elevator in the amount of \$94,178.00.